Rule 2.38

Form 2.20B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report Rz - 3 8

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

RZ Healthcare Limited

Company number

5C216188

(a) Insert full HWe (a)
name(s) and James Bernard Stephen
address(es) of BDO LLP
administrator(s) 4 Atlantic Quay
70 York Street
Glasgow
G2 8JX

Sarah M Rayment
BDO LLP

4 Atlantic Quay

70 York Street
Glasgow

G2 8JX

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert date(s) {b) 12 October 2014

(b} 11 April 2015

A

Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated / // / /
7 7
Contact Details:
You do not have 1o give any contact James Bernard Stephen
information in the box opposite but if BDO LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 4 Atlantic Quay
contact you if there is a query on the 70 York Street
form, Glasgow
G2 8JX
The contact information that you give 01412 483 761
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number LP 55 Glasgow - 6 DX Exchange

publi el

1 o

14/05/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

Vhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
2egistrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF

DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland







Tel: +44 (0)141 248 3761 4 Atlantic Quay
Fax: +44 (0)141 248 1653 70 York Street
LP 55 Glasgow - 6 Glasgow
C———— www . bdo.co,uk G2 8JX
Private & Confidential 13 May 2015

Please ask for: Robert Ferne
Talanhane: 020 7893 3562

. OMIA S b
Dear Sirs . c e

RZ Homes Limited (‘RZ Homes')

RZ Healthcare Limited (‘RZ Healthcare’) {Both In Administration)
(together ‘the Companies’)

Company Numbers: SC109296 & 5C216188

It is now 24 months since my appointment in respect t of the Companies. In accordance with
Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 we are reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administrations
for the period from 12 October 2014 to 11 April 2015.

I am pleased to advise that the Court agreed to extend the Administrations to 11 October 2015 in
order for all outstanding matters to be finalised.

The Joint Administrators’ did not convene a meeting of creditors to consider the proposals due
to the fact there will be insufficient assets to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured ordinary
creditors. The Joint Administrators’ proposals being deemed as approved on 14 June 2013.

1

Statutory Information

The Jeint Administrators are James Bernard Stephen of BDO LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70
York Street, Glasgow G2 8JX and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
London W1U 7EU (‘the Joint Administrators’), and they were appointed in respect of the
above Companies on 12 April 2013.

Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither Joint
Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by Aviva Commercial Finance Limited (‘Aviva’)
of 2 Rougier Street, York YO90 1UU, being a Qualified Floating Charge Holder, pursuant
to Paragraph 14 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration
proceedings are dealt with in the Court of Session and the court case numbers are as
follows:

Company Registered Number  Court Case Number
RZ Homes Limited SC109296 P389/13
RZ Healthcare Limited SC216188 P388/13

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK_ company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational EDO network of independent member firms, A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is autherised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business,

&




IBDO

The Companies registered offices are situated at 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street,
Glasgow G2 8JX (previously both at Exchange Place, 3 Semple Street Edinburgh EH3 8BL).
As previously reported, the Companies form part of a group structure with Landfrost
Limited - In Administration (‘Landfrost’) being the ultimate holding company. Landfrost’s
subsidiaries include Moerpark Propco Limited - In Administration (‘Moorpark’), as well as
the Companies. A further company, Dunan Healthcare UK Limited - In Administration
{‘Dunan’) is associated to the group by way of the security structure.

Landfrost, Moorpark and Dunan are all English registered companies over which James
Stephen and Sarah Rayment were also appointed Joint Administrators on 12 April 2013.
Due to the legislative differences between Scottish, and English & Welsh insolvency
jurisdictions, the Joint Administrators have circulated their progress report to the
creditors of Landfrost, Moorpark and Dunan under separate cover.

2 Receipts

I enclose at Appendix A, a summary of our receipts and payments to 11 April 2015
showing a balance in hand of £87,556.33 in respect of RZ Homes and £900,266.68 in
respect of RZ Healthcare, together with a copy of our abstract account covering the last
six month period.

3 Background to the Companies

The full background of the Companies and their trading history has been documented in
my previous reports.

In summary, Moorpark held the heritable interest (ownership) in a care home at
Moorpark Place (Ayrshire), which was tenanted and operated by a third party. The
Companies together owned five freehold purpose-built care homes providing ¢280 beds.
These homes were Burnside (Aberdeenshire), Cochrane (Renfrewshire), Newark
{Inverclyde), Ranfurly {Renfrewshire), all of which were owned by RZ Healthcare, and
Spiers (Ayrshire), which was owned by RZ Homes (together ‘the Homes').

4 Trading the Homes during Administrations

As you will be aware, the strategy of the Joint Administrators was to continue trading
the Homes with a view to finding a purchaser or purchasers as a going concern.

As set out in my previous reports, the Homes continued to trade with the assistance of an
operator, Danshell Care Home Limited {(‘Danshell’), until a sale was concluded on 13
March 2014. On the same date a sale of the heritable interest in Moorpark was
concluded.

| would advise that the trading accounts have been finalised. The only outstanding
matters are the refund of a number of fee overpayments during the period of trading and
obtaining tax clearance from HM Revenue & Customs.

5 Sale of Business

As previously reported, a sale of the Homes and associated fixtures & fittings was
completed on 13 March 2014 for the sum of £24.5million. The full breakdown of the




IBDO

consideration was set out in my previous reports. The purchaser was funded by Investec
Bank (UK) Limited (‘Investec’), the second secured creditor to the Companies.

In addition to the above, all debts and receivables owing and due to Dunan in respect of
private residents which were residing at the Homes as at the completion date would be
sold to the purchaser for consideration. The payments in this regard have now been paid
in full.

6 Actions during the Period
The proposals that were deemed as approved are as follows:

The Joint Administrators propose that:

I they continue to manage the Companies’ business and realise assets in
accordance with objectives 2 & 3 of the statutory purpose of the Administrations;

I they make payments to secured and preferential creditors and if necessary;

lil. they exit the Administrations by way of dissolving the Companies under
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

v, Creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time cost
basis;
V. Creditors approve the Joint Administraters to be authorised to draw Category 2

disbursements in respect of postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone, fax or other electrenic communications on the basis of £12.50 a
creditor in the first year of the Administrations and £6.25 per creditor in respect
of each subsequent year; and

VI they be discharged from liability under the Administrations per Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after they file their final reports
with the Registrar of Companies and send it to creditors.

The Joint Administrators can confirm that they have not deviated from the approved
proposals and the current cbjective of the Administration is to distribute assets to the
secured creditors. There are no preferential creditors.

In addition to Danshell, we appointed Maclay Murray & Spens LLP as legal agents. Their
fees being based on a time cost basis. Since our appointment they have assisted with the
sale of the business, and total fees paid to date including outlays are £95,590 plus VAT.
During the last six months, fees paid in respect of RZ Healthcare were £7,604 plus VAT.

7 Future of the Administrations

I can confirm no objections were raised to the extension of the Administrations following
our report dated 21 May 2014 circulated to all known creditors.

You will recall that the Administraticns were previously extended by consent pursuant to
paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to 11 October 2014, and by




IBDO

consent of the court for a further 12 months until 11 October 2015 in terms of paragraphs
76(2}(a) and 77(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Once all outstanding liabilities in respect of the period of trading are paid, a final
distribution will be made to the first secured creditor.

Based on information currently available there will be insufficient assets in the
Administrations to allow distributions to be made to unsecured creditors. It is therefore
anticipated that once the above matters are finalised, the Joint Administrators shall file
a notice with the Registrar of Companies to arrange for the Companies to exit the
Administrations by way of dissolution under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

8 Prospects for Creditors
3.1 Secured Creditors

The Companies owed Aviva c£34m at the date of the Administrations in respect of term
loans and an overdraft facility.

As at the reporting date, the sum of £16,279,761 has been paid to Aviva by way of an
interim distribution in respect of its security. It is anticipated that there will be a further
distribution of c£250k, Aviva will suffer a significant shortfall on its outstanding debt.

In addition, as previously advised, Investec was granted security by the retevant
Companies over the Homes. As part of the sale agreement, Investec has released its
security against the Companies. Notwithstanding this, as Aviva retains priority in respect
if its security and will suffer a shertfall in respect of its lending, there would not have
been any return to Investec.

8.2 Preferential Creditors

As previously advised, preferential claims are certain claims of employees. The
Companies had no employees, therefore we do not anticipate any preferential creditor
claims.

8.3 Unsecured Creditors

There has been only one unsecured claim lodged within the Companies to date. Based on
current information available, there will be insufficient property to enable a dividend to
be made to unsecured creditors.

8.4 Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Prescribed Part is calculated a 30% of the first £10,000 of net floating charge
realisation, then 20% of the balance (after the costs of the Administrations), up to a
maximum of £600,000.




IBDO

10

The Joint Administrators estimate that there will not be sufficient realisations to enable
a distribution to be paid to creditors from either of the Companies under the prescribed
part.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
2.39 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed
either as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Administrators
have to deal or alternatively by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their
staff have spent attending to matters in these Administrations. The creditors have
already approved the Joint Administrators’ remuneration on a time cost basis.

As a declaration was made in terms of Paragraph 52(1}, the fees of the Joint
Administrators’ will be approved by the secured and preferential creditors in terms of
rule 2.39(8) of the Insolvency (5cotland) Rules 1986. As there are no preferential
creditors in the Administrations, it will be for the secured creditor to approve our fees.

| can advise that the sum of £12,982.15 plus VAT has been drawn in respect of RZ Homes
and £15,108.10 plus VAT in respect of RZ Healthcare. No further fees have been drawn in
the reporting period.

| attach a SIP 9 schedule which summarises the time costs accrued to date, and incurred
in the current reporting period, and the work undertaken in that respect.

I can advise that during the reporting period, time costs of £1,333.30 have accrued in
respect of RZ Homes and £1,758.80 in respect of RZ Healthcare, at an average cost per
hour of £186.48 of and £188.11, respectively.

Joint Administrators Disbursements

As previously reported, the sum of £723.80 for RZ Homes and £1,463.80 in respect of RZ
Healthcare has been drawn from the Administration estates in respect of of the fidelity
bonds, and statutory advertising. No further disbursements have been drawn since the
date of my last progress report.

Some administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP is not to charge any category 2 disbursements.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https: / /www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.




IBDO

If you require any further information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
Robert Ferne on the above number,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Cornpanies

/5K

pp Sarah Rayment
Joint Administrator

James Bernard Stephen is authorised to act as an inselvency practitioner in the UX by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of England & Wales in the UK. Officeholder number 9273.Sarah M Rayment is authorised to act as an
insolvency practitioner in the UK by the IPA. Office holder number 9162,

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Appendices

A- Administrators’ Statutory Receipts and Payments (Six month).
B- Summary of Administrators’ Time Costs to date and BDO LLP Policy on Fees
C- Forms 2.20B (Scot)




IBDO

Appendix A - Administrators’ Statutory Receipts and Payments

SHOZ Aew 1L
SIS B0
uaydazs g r g AV W S

00"000'084'5L 00"000'0¥Z 00°000'005°5L

29°997'008 1ots'ess) G2'96L'50"L

1007 192" 625'¥L) - 1007192 625wt

1ZE°TL6'66r) {1015 g6 (S1Tv'L90 {1£'910'91) (00 age et
142 FANE] {95°007°9) {99'e88'r 1) brTLLOE

{oa-oeh (oo . - -
(00°erg'sg . {00525 80 §5°28¢ 100°525°62)
(a0-resizes) - {o0'res ZEn - 00 r5s L1}
- {00000 05t 0000005 L

00°C65' 661} 100765 661 . (D0"€65 661}

{oorgesieL} Gk ] [{e i Y] -

o0 eTs 1) {00v09'0 o0 2z 'v) {00'v09'D

{ogesr') oggsr ) . N

{oL-goe'ce} {g016'9) (6772658}

00°000'0rL 94 00°000'0+T 00°0D0'004°5 |

00°005"6€Z 00°005"66T

00°005 007005 -

00'000" 004"} 00000"008"5

) 3 3 3 3

°I191 safupy) ey safueyn wiinyy

EUReold o3 2GRS paxid o3 19gns
U0 Jo SR AL WIWDIAOW [RIGL

Anwa)d & vaars P4 03 39qng
SLOT/POL O3 L OTAOLZL IPLIAOW

0d SR B TP M I R LEE 0 WAMTES ¥ POTIANES M Sy SRR L
HLLON

XEID
maligelsy
WIS 0N 0L
Aeng) spueny v
<71 ocd

PURH U} S0UR1Rg
10UP213 PANDIS 0 LORNGING

LYA FIGRI3A0334]

SesuIx] Auparg

o feenl

51507 985243 Buideond 03 USINGIUY) I5IRYD PId4
5331 LaPRRULIIS]

SRt £R0I0 1) Shiting 1Y PN

S22y Suady

FINWUILINGRIA § 5942 w5

TURISLINGS ] SIOVRITS UMDY TUI00

$394 SIOTRISRIRLPY 1al0)

UFLATY

sEunagd T s SRaA ARUpPTY uRd
AR0T3 ‘SPANNY B WE0Y ‘TAMPAOD
Ao o e

ndas

S10Z 11y ¢} o1 (uaunuiodde

o 3ep) £1oZ 1Hdy 71 Woup suswied puy £1d1930) ,SI010ISUIUPY UL jo AJBWwng

UoIROSIUIWPY v
PANUY drzdyyeey T




IBDO

LS i JO AP ) 1 5T HIFTHIN O TEIUINCT B PINLANG 1N Al L Ay,

§10Z Aew 3¢
LHIRNIANGRYY TujOr
vauaNs A r Javawiey 1 s

16°L28°005°L 16'248'09 00°000'008°H

£0°955'48 602ty YorISL'Yy

(00°po0"00¢ "2} . (00°G00°00L" )

(85" LZE'ELY) (Zresogk {9y Br2's) 19050 60 {00°40%° 1)
{ey'B0C'®) {6€°899'D B7on's) (9Lerl')
{00°KOL'PL) - 100°%0L“rL) . {00°¥01 1)
. 00°000°0 {00°000"0%)
{00"6€g' vk (00°6£5° 1) . (00" 6EE 1} .

(0p'egg' ) . {00°€08°D . {00°£08* 2}
{00 269'%) (v r trad {00’5zy) .
{00'ro8't0) {0 98T 00'B2y"12)
logezss [o1: 22 -
{s1zes'tl {eereey's) rars

16°£48°058'L L6 LLB'0Y 00°000°008° 1

[1Y7)1 L

00"000'09 00°0¢0°09 .

00°009'008"t . 00'000"008" 1

3 3 3 k4 3

1L TR sadieys TSIy safisey salueyy

Bupeojaceafgng  paxid 01 103fgng
Juauninodd? jo AP S9US WALIADU (030

Bupeold WIS paad 0 IANS
S10L/PR/L L 02 PROZA0L/T) TURUATH

iHdy 11 01 Quaunujodde o 23ep) $LOT 1Y 2| usy

pells ]

xueTo
MoESeID

AN HOAQL
ARl SRUTTY ¥
411008

ey up sacueeg
HJAUPAI pANJFS O VORI

LVA 3REIRA00AL|

51507 adueyd Buyieol4 01 uopngpIIe) aliey paxyy
534 UOPRUILLS )

sajuedwiod dncun Joj SISRUIING 1955V PAd

puog jaeinsuy

5334 Awaly

SUMLIRINGSIT F 504 18697

RURIAINGS|G SICIRASUWRY oM

S84 SIOIRDSHLIWPY U0

RuAing

pumyay Aipung
SEUMALY 3 SN 'SNAY ‘Assupden “Jueld
Kuadaxd 4o ajeq

sdanoy

sHZ

Aeg prry oot suceasmpupy 55T §o A 3

uepe Ry
PRI SBWIOK TH




IBDO

Appendix B - Summary of Administrators’ Time Costs to Date and BDO LLP Policy on Fees

RZ Healthcare Limited for entire period:

]
TR oL
Wi E ]
Wit QRZEK,
UL ENCH W B I
oz fawrw foew wes as e [ [ I ks &1 jesn en e ey
SR [ —3 TS ] oy fcen vy ow kst s ft
(oot vl ot o
w1 iedi] Suvy el
et o' h.a sl 3 hed Ty izaed L lad EUL _uma
g i v 11 |31} _E.m
i ) ] 3 0y ) ey [ sy [ oty 1 3 HRE
feay ]
UL d i
Al ore LW wimze W0 I LY L o

sty p Ripet

g eopegmay gy

AR ERRY

SA0Z Ao o0 (ravecunadde jo atep} £102 Dy 74 T2 potseg kg o) ooy sy put polliany aum) o Aretace

UCREQSHIIIBY 3 - PRETT] AEXT[ERN T




IBDO

For Reporting Period:

[T T
g
QRIS
wE ol s Faay RAR
o o e e fat wm st = jw Bw |5
g i % XE [ e [E gy
CCA Uk wu (Xt I o (o e fee KT )
) RS ES ; gy i oy j Wy S ey W
S
\ I ] A |
Bea  waom HSTHD 0 HIDTAHES RN LRSS P B
{pouad Suiodac) )07 Iy 43,08 107 QTR0 T 1043 pous 24 o) Gy s e e aua) 0 fomunung
DRIRASKEIIRY Uy - PRIT) 27003 7

10




IBDO

RZ Homes Limited for entire period:

W

3l

LSty )

(w32 iwove

kst

[3)

[cvaat m

an

e

WHT (ST

o8 (s

Qﬂu*ﬁdﬂh
Eue g

53

oL

Sy

wuw

0

%%

THrr

1314

13 vy

[Ty

HECH

‘e g3

£33

5

141

053¢

prise]

o

| e

VA

LNSTHLY

¥LmId

Lilprech

2 s pindiv g

bty

AT YCRCS £ BALTn

oo

szt ke

RiRISET R S

AR )

TR BN A

iy

§402 Ao g Gusenuandde o nep) £107 Iy 74 0L POR 1 103 2GSy S21ey pe patimpy ) 1o Kvekang

UOHRLSTULY U] - P S 7Y

11




IBDO

For Reporting period:

arw oL PRy
wH

TR
W EO 6 F wan
o wmer [y b 2y e ] g ot
kews Jover oro o944
G jorots oy wm f ST aro ot I

3 1| o 1 iy RED 1 0y 1 sy 1| o =
vy waioms 0 Wa YT NS o w T
estsy FEEN SIS LI

Hinndny

Lmeaiuieyy e

(powad Bumundas) SLOF U 11 €1 10T 190010 T4 1024 polag 45 0} ey saaey pue paimyy sy o g

UORRLSRILIFY V] « AT SXU 74

12




IBDO

RZ Homes Limited
RZ Healthcare Limited
- Both In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvencies.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £
Partner 1 658
Partner 2 530
Director 455
Senior Manager 387-421
Manager 290-328
Assistant Manager 262
Senior Executive 245
Executive 162-221
Junior Executive 142
Trainee 90
Support staff/Secretary 90

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York
Street, Glasgow, G2 8JX are reviewed in December and Juty each year and are adjusted to take
account of inflaticn and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appaintment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.




IBDO

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge witl be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic communications, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The current
policy of BDO LLP is to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
creditors with whom we have to communicate and report during the insolvency. This is the
method of calculation that was historically provided under statutory orders for the Official
Receiver.

In respect of these Administrations we propose to charge £12.50 {plus VAT} for the first year and
£6.25 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per creditor. This will cover the disbursement costs
of for postage and staticnery for all reports and letters, together with all copying charges and
telephone and email costs. Creditors will be invited to approve a resolution to this effect.
During the first year the Administrators will issue 3 reports and in successive years 2 reports.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
9 September 2014




BDO

Appendix C - 2.20B (Scot)

Rule 2.38

{2} Insert full
name(s) and
addresales) of
adminisirator(s)

{b) Inserl date(s)

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
Information in the box opposite but if
you do, it wilt help Companles House to
contact you if there is a query on the

form.

The contact Information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Form 2.20B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report R2 - 3 8

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

RZ Healtheare Limited

Company number

5C216188

iWe (a)

James Bernard Stephen
8DO LLP

4 Atlantic Quay

70 York Street

Glasgow

G2 8JX

Sarah M Raymant
BDO LLP

4 Allantic Quay
70 York Street
Glasgow

G2 8JX

administrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perfod

from fo

{b) 12 October 2014

{b} 11 Aprll 2015

Signed

Dated

7
Jaint f Administrator{s)
// A’/f
7/

Jamas Bernard Stephen
BDO LLP
4 Atlantic Quay
70 York Street
Glasgow
G2 8JX
01412 483 761
DX Number LP 55 Glasgow - 6 DX Exchange

Companles House recelpt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountalnbridge,
Edinhurgh, EH3 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Sofllwara Supplied by Turnkey Camputer Tochnology Limited, Glasgow, Scolland




IBDO

Rule 2.38 Form 2.20B{Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator's progress report R2 a 3 8
Pursuant to Rule 2,38 of the Insolvoncy {Scotland) Rules 1986
Name of Company Company number
RZ Homaes Limited SC109296

{2) Insen full AWe (a)

name{s) and

address(es) of BDO LLP
administrator(s) 4 Atlantic Quay
70 York Street
Glasgow
G2 8JX

James Bernard Stephen

Sarah M Rayment
8DO LLP

4 Allantic Quay
70 York Street
Glasgow

G2 8JX

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from (<]

(6) Insert date(s) {b} 12 October 2014

(b} 11 April 2015

Signed

Dated

Joint / Administrator(s})
e f’/{
/ 7

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House lo
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

James Bernard Stephen
BDO LLP
4 Atiantic Quay
70 York Street
Glasgow
G2 BJX
01412 483 761

DX Number LP 5 Glasgow - 6 DX Exchanga

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completad and signed this form, please send it lo the
Registrar of Companies at:- A
Gompanles House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,

Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
OXED235 Edinburgh 1/LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Softwara Supplied by Turnkey Gomputer Technology Limilad, Glasgow, Scofland




